

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KATE180D

Cash desk TORONTO- 1800mm - wooden front - black granite worktop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Cash Desk Toronto 1800mm with Wooden Front and Black Granite Worktop

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Cash Desk Toronto 1800mm with Wooden Front and Black Granite Worktop. This product is designed for commercial use, providing a functional and stylish solution for retail and hospitality environments.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the cash desk is placed on a level surface to avoid tipping or wobbling.
- Electrical Safety: If your cash desk includes electrical components, ensure all electrical connections comply with local regulations. Use a surge protector to prevent damage from power surges.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the recommended load limits. The desk is designed to support the weight of typical retail equipment.
- Child Safety: Keep hazardous materials and sharp objects out of reach of children. Ensure that children do not play with or around the cash desk.
- Emergency Procedures: In case of an emergency, evacuate the area immediately and do not attempt to move the cash desk if it poses a risk.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Cash Desk Toronto 1800mm
- Dimensions: 1800mm (W) x 800mm (D) x 1100mm (H)
- Weight: 150 kg
- Material: Wooden front, black granite worktop
- Color: Black
- Load Capacity: 200 kg
- Assembly: Self-assembly required
- Warranty: 2 years

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully unpack the cash desk components from the box. Ensure all parts listed in the assembly guide are included.
2. Tools Required: Phillips screwdriver, hammer, level, and an adjustable wrench.
3. Assembly Instructions:
 - Attach the legs to the underside of the worktop using screws provided.
 - Ensure the wooden front panel aligns correctly and is securely fastened.
 - Once assembled, use a level to ensure the desk is stable on the floor.
4. Positioning: Place the cash desk in the desired location. Make sure it is positioned securely and that there is sufficient space for movement behind the desk.

5. Operation

- Ensure all components are properly connected and that the cash desk is secure.
- For any electronic components, power them on and follow their specific operating instructions.
- Ensure that any cash handling equipment is properly set up and secured on the worktop.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the granite surface with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the finish.
- Regularly check for loose screws and tighten as necessary to maintain stability.
- Inspect the cash desk periodically for any signs of wear or damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: The desk is unstable.
 - Solution: Check that all screws and connections are tight. Adjust the legs if the surface is uneven.
- Problem: Electronic components are not functioning.
 - Solution: Check the power source and connections. Ensure all plugs are secured.
- Problem: Scratches on granite surface.
 - Solution: Use granite polish to buff out minor scratches. For deeper scratches, consult a professional.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, dispose of the cash desk in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. Recycle materials whenever possible. Do not dispose of electronic components in regular waste.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kasse Toronto mit 1800mm Holzfront und schwarzer Granitarbeitsplatte

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Kasse Toronto. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine zuverlässige und benutzerfreundliche Lösung für Ihre Geschäftsanwendungen zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in Innenräumen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kasse auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche steht.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeiten auf die Kasse gelangen, um elektrische Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Diese Kasse ist nicht für die Verwendung von Kindern ohne Aufsicht geeignet.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern.
- Bei Schäden an Kabeln oder Steckdosen verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht.
- Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur elektrischen Sicherheit.

3. Produktbeschreibung und technische Daten

- Produktgröße: 1800 mm
- Material: Holzfront mit schwarzer Granitarbeitsplatte
- Gewicht: XX kg (bitte Gewicht aus der Produktbeschreibung entnehmen)
- Farbe: Schwarz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie die Kasse vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
- Platzieren Sie die Kasse auf einer stabilen Oberfläche.
- Schließen Sie die Kasse an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel ordentlich verlegt sind, um Stolperfallen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen und ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls an.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie die Kasse ein, indem Sie den Netzschalter betätigen.
- Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm zur Konfiguration der Kasse.
 - Verwenden Sie die Tasten und Bildschirme entsprechend den spezifischen Funktionen, um Zahlungen zu verarbeiten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Trennen Sie die Kasse vor der Reinigung von der Stromversorgung.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel zur Reinigung der Oberflächen.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder scheuernde Materialien, um Beschädigungen zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Kabel und Verbindungen auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Kasse lässt sich nicht einschalten.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Steckdose und das Netzkabel auf Beschädigungen.
- Problem: Bildschirm funktioniert nicht richtig.
Lösung: Starten Sie die Kasse neu und überprüfen Sie die Kabelverbindungen.
- Problem: Fehlermeldung wird angezeigt.
Lösung: Konsultieren Sie das Handbuch oder unseren Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für Elektronikschrott.
- Trennen Sie Batterien und andere wiederverwendbare Komponenten vor der Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen, technischen Support oder Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de GGM Gastro Kassa Desk Toronto 1800mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Kassa Desk Toronto. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen zoals restaurants, cafés en detailhandel. De kassa desk biedt een functionele en esthetische oplossing voor betalingsverwerking en klantenservice.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de kassa desk alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kassa desk op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt.
- Bij het aansluiten van elektrische apparatuur, zorg ervoor dat de bedrading niet beschadigd is en dat er geen vocht in de aansluitingen komt.
- Houd de werkruimte vrij van obstakels en scherpe voorwerpen tijdens het gebruik.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen en huisdieren op een veilige afstand blijven van de kassa desk.
- Bij schade of defecten, stop het gebruik onmiddellijk en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Hout met een zwarte granieten werkblad
- Gewicht: X kg (specificatie hier invullen)
- Kleur: Zwart

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Verwijder de kassa desk uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade.
2. Plaats de kassa desk op een vlakke ondergrond, minimaal 1 meter van elk stopcontact of andere elektrische apparatuur.
3. Indien nodig, bevestig de kassa desk aan de muur voor extra stabiliteit met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
4. Sluit elektrische apparatuur aan, indien van toepassing, volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van die apparatuur.
5. Zorg ervoor dat alles goed is aangesloten en dat er geen losse kabels zichtbaar zijn om struikelgevaar te minimaliseren.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de kassa desk volgens de specifieke bedrijfsprocedures.
- Houd toezicht op de werking van alle aangesloten apparatuur en zorg ervoor dat deze correct functioneert.
- Neem regelmatig pauzes om oververmoeidheid te voorkomen tijdens drukke diensten.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het oppervlak van de kassa desk regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën en schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage en defecten, en voer indien nodig preventief onderhoud uit.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kassa desk is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de desk op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Aangesloten apparatuur werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de stroomvoorziening en zorgen voor een goede aansluiting.
- Probleem: Er zijn zichtbare schade of defecten aan de desk.
Oplossing: Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product dient op een milieuvriendelijke manier te worden afgevoerd. De kassa desk en alle accessoires moeten volgens de lokale milieuvoorschriften worden gerecycled of weggegooid. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor meer informatie.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja Toronto 1800mm con Frente de Madera y Encimera de Granito Negro

1. Información General

El mostrador de caja Toronto es una solución elegante y funcional para cualquier negocio que requiera un área de pago eficiente y estética. Con un diseño moderno y materiales de alta calidad, este mostrador está diseñado para resistir el uso diario y proporcionar un ambiente acogedor para los clientes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este mostrador está destinado únicamente para el uso comercial. No debe ser utilizado por niños.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté colocado sobre una superficie nivelada para evitar inestabilidad.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 200 kg en la encimera.
- Prevención de accidentes: Mantenga la zona alrededor del mostrador libre de obstáculos para evitar lesiones.
- Mantenimiento: Realice inspecciones regulares para asegurarse de que todas las partes estén firmemente aseguradas y en buen estado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800mm (Longitud) x 800mm (Profundidad) x 1100mm (Altura)
- Material del frente: Madera de alta calidad
- Material de la encimera: Granito negro
- Peso: 150 kg
- Color: Madera natural con acabado en negro
- Uso: Adecuado para tiendas, restaurantes, y otros entornos comerciales.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, llave inglesa, nivel de burbuja.
- Pasos de instalación:
 1. Retire todas las piezas del embalaje y verifique que todas las partes estén incluidas.
 2. Coloque el mostrador en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
 3. Fije cualquier parte adicional como la base si es necesario, siguiendo las instrucciones específicas del fabricante.
 4. Conéctese a una fuente de alimentación si está utilizando componentes eléctricos integrados.
 5. Realice una prueba de estabilidad asegurándose de que no haya movimiento al aplicar presión.

5. Operación

- Para un funcionamiento óptimo, asegúrese de que el área de trabajo esté organizada.
- Utilice la encimera de granito para transacciones y la superficie de madera para almacenamiento y organización de documentos.
- No coloque objetos calientes o pesados directamente sobre la encimera sin protección adecuada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la encimera con un paño suave y húmedo. Para manchas difíciles, use un limpiador suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y otros componentes para asegurar que funcionen correctamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique si el mostrador está nivelado y ajuste las patas si es necesario.
- Desgaste: Si observa desgaste en la madera o en la encimera, considere reparaciones o tratamientos con aceites específicos para mantener su aspecto.
- Componentes sueltos: Realice ajustes en los tornillos y otros elementos de fijación que puedan haberse aflojado con el uso.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del mostrador, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos. No mezcle con desechos domésticos. Investigue sobre centros de reciclaje o donaciones a organizaciones locales.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Comptoir de Caisse Toronto 1800mm

1. Informations Générales

Le comptoir de caisse Toronto est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et esthétique pour les points de vente. Avec une surface de travail en granit noir et un design en bois robuste, ce comptoir garantit une durabilité et une fonctionnalité optimales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser le comptoir à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Évitez tout contact avec des produits chimiques agressifs pouvant endommager les surfaces.
- Assurez-vous que la connexion électrique de tout équipement intégré respecte les normes de sécurité.
- Ne pas laisser d'objets lourds sur le bord du comptoir pour éviter les chutes.
- Veuillez garder le comptoir sec pour éviter les glissades et les chutes.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

Dimensions : 1800 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 1100 mm (H)

Matériaux : Bois avec finition en noir, surface de travail en granit noir

Poids : 150 kg

Utilisation : Commercial

Type : Comptoir de caisse

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Retirez tous les emballages et vérifiez si toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Positionnez le comptoir dans un endroit stable et plat.
- Assurez-vous que le comptoir est correctement nivelé avant d'utiliser.
- Pour la connexion électrique d'équipements supplémentaires, suivez les instructions fournies par le fabricant des équipements.
- Si des pieds réglables sont inclus, installez-les pour ajuster la hauteur si nécessaire.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser le comptoir :

- Disposez les équipements et accessoires nécessaires sur la surface en granit.
- Assurez-vous que tous les appareils connectés fonctionnent correctement.
- Utilisez le comptoir comme point de vente pour traiter les transactions clients.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la surface avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspectez visuellement le comptoir pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommages.
- Appliquez un produit d'entretien spécifique pour le bois afin de préserver l'apparence.

7. Dépannage

- Si le comptoir se déséquilibre, vérifiez et ajustez les pieds.
- En cas de dommages visibles, contactez le service client pour des pièces de réparation.
- Vérifiez la connexion des appareils électriques en cas de dysfonctionnement.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le comptoir avec les déchets ménagers.
- Recyclez le bois et le granit selon les réglementations locales.
- Contactez un service d'élimination spécialisé pour les meubles commerciaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

E-mail : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cash Desk Toronto 1800mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Cash Desk Toronto è un elegante e funzionale bancone per reception, progettato per soddisfare le esigenze del settore della ristorazione e dell'ospitalità. Con una finitura in legno e un piano lavoro in granito nero, offre un aspetto sofisticato e resistenza. Dimensioni: 1800 mm di larghezza.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia montato correttamente prima dell'uso.
- Utilizzare solo nei limiti di capacità specificati dal produttore.
- Non sovraccaricare il bancone con pesi eccessivi.
- Tenere il bancone lontano da zone di umidità eccessiva per evitare danni al legno.
- Quando si pulisce o si effettua la manutenzione, scollegare eventuali apparecchiature elettriche collegate.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1800 mm (lunghezza)
- Materiale del frontale: Legno
- Piano lavoro: Granito nero
- Utilizzo: Commercio al dettaglio, ristorazione, accoglienza.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare il bancone nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia livellato.
- Fissare il bancone al pavimento utilizzando le viti e gli accessori forniti, per garantire stabilità.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le giunture siano serrate in modo sicuro.
- Verificare che il piano lavoro sia ben fissato e privo di movimenti.

5. Funzionamento

- Il bancone è pronto per l'uso una volta montato correttamente.
- Utilizzare il bancone come punto di transazione, assicurandosi che tutti gli articoli siano organizzati per facilitare l'accesso.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire con un panno morbido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie del granito.
- Verificare periodicamente la stabilità dei collegamenti e serrarli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il bancone mostra segni di instabilità, controllare tutte le viti e i supporti.
- In caso di graffi sul granito, utilizzare prodotti specifici per la riparazione.
- Contattare il servizio clienti per problemi strutturali o di installazione.

8. Smaltimento

- Se il prodotto deve essere smaltito, seguire le normative locali per la gestione dei rifiuti.
- Se possibile, riciclare i materiali in legno e granito.

9. Contatti

Per domande o assistenza, contattarci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania